Department of Health

MARCO CRUZ LAGADE

License Number: AA79
Data As Of 7/23/2025

Profession Anesthesiologist Assistant
License AAT9
License Status Clear/Active
License Expiration Date 1/31/2027
License Original Issue
Date 10/18/2010
Address of Record 1401 W Seminole Blvd
Suite 301
SANFORD, FL 32771
Discipline on File No
Public Complaint No

Secondary Locations

Address
1525 Cypress creek rd Suite 3
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309

Discipline/Admin Action

Emergency Actions

No Emergency Actions Found

Discipline Cases
No Discipline Found

Public Complaints
No Public Complaint Found

If a link does not appear for the case number, we do not have a scanned copy of the final order available in our database. To obtain a paper copy, please
contact Public Records by clicking the link below:

Discipline Public Records Request

You may also contact Public Records by telephone at (850) 245-4252, option 4 or by written correspondence at:
Division of Medical Quality Assurance

Public Records

4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C01

Tallahassee, FL 32399-3251

Please include the following:

1. Full name and license number of the practitioner;

2. Name and address where documents are to be sent; and

3. If you require certification of the documents, a $25 fee will be charged, in addition to the duplicating charges. Certification of the requested records will not
be done unless specifically requested. An invoice will be sent to you and payment will be expected within thirty days. Upon receipt of payment, material will
be sent to you.

Supervising Practitioners

Name Relationship Profession License Effective Date
ABALO, MIGUEL RUBEN SUPERVISOR FOR AA MEDICAL DOCTOR 148050 08/09/2021
ALGARRA, NELSON NICOLAS SUPERVISOR FOR AA  MEDICAL DOCTOR 119831 11/14/2023
ALLEN, STEPHANIE FARRELL SUPERVISOR FOR AA MEDICAL DOCTOR 108612 11/14/2023

APPELGREN, REBECCA SUPERVISING ME MEDICAL DOCTOR 133004 09/06/2017


http://www.floridahealth.gov/about/sunshine-info/public-records-requests/index.html

Name

BAKSIENE, RYTE

BINFORD, MICHAEL ASHTON
BOMMARITO, HILARY FORD
BROWN, CHARLES STUART
BRYAN, JOSEPH MICHAEL
CHAVEZ, CARLOS LIGHDANO
CHOI, SIMON
COLON-BENNETT, JEFFREY ERNESTO
DAMIANI RIVERA, JUAN ANTONIO
DE SA, MARX

DOYLE, MARGARET ELLYSE
DOYLE, MARGARET ELLYSE
DOYLE, WILLIAM ANTHONY
DRESSLER, BRIAN PATRICK
DUCE, LORENT

DUNN, JOHN STEPHEN

FAISAL, SHAJI

FEVRIER, RITCHIE ANTOINE
FONTENOT, ROY JOSEPH
FORDHAM, BRIAN CEDRIC M D
FREELAND, STEVEN MORRIS
GAAR, DAVID GORDON M D
GEZZAR, WILLIAM W

GHADIRI, ALI

GHADIRI, ALI

GRAY, CONRAD HARRISON
GREEN, JAMES RUSSELL Il
GREENIDGE, ENZRO GLENFORD
GREGG, RALPH

GREGORY, ANTHONY ROBERT
GROSS, LEAHE

GUPTA, CHAKRAPANI DUTTA
HAMMER, MICHAEL SCOTT
HAMMER, MICHAEL SCOTT
HOOGHUIS, LAWRENCE A MD
KANNAN, GEETHA K MD
KANUMURI, NAGESWARARAO VENKATA DURGA
KELLEY, RAYMOND SCOTT
KRAUSS, DANIEL JOSEPH
KROLL, ALAN DAVID

LEAF, JENNIFER JOAN

LEE, EDWARD JOONHO
LIU-GERYTCH, ANDREA
LOVETT, RODERICK
LUEHRMAN, GLEN ANDREW
MARDER, JEFFREY |
MARKGRAF, KURT WOLFGANG
MAYER, NEIL K

Relationship
SUPERVISOR FOR AA
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISOR FOR AA
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISOR FOR AA
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISOR FOR AA
SUPERVISOR FOR AA
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISOR FOR AA
SUPERVISOR FOR AA
SUPERVISOR FOR AA
SUPERVISOR FOR AA
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISOR FOR AA
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISOR FOR AA
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISOR FOR AA
SUPERVISOR FOR AA
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISOR FOR AA
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISOR FOR AA
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISOR FOR AA
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISOR FOR AA
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISOR FOR AA
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISOR FOR AA
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISOR FOR AA

Profession

MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN
OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN
MEDICAL DOCTOR
OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN
MEDICAL DOCTOR
OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN
OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN
OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN

License Effective Date

110335
68242
146997
66325
60770
90176
159109
69508
77195
156778
18962
18962
50683
10123
128620
9638
143306
95718
141689
91186
148475
26919
45799
19091
19091
152488
44699
98659
58967
40070
135511
94092
10207
10207
44255
84869
86214
89036
93353
66547
57038
117181
19911
138084
82161
45544
57711
13443

11/14/2023
06/21/2024
12/10/2020
01/11/2016
05/08/2018
01/11/2016
11/14/2023
01/11/2016
01/11/2016
11/14/2023
11/14/2023
06/21/2024
11/08/2023
01/11/2016
11/14/2023
01/11/2016
09/01/2020
01/11/2016
06/21/2024
06/21/2024
11/14/2023
01/11/2016
01/11/2016
11/14/2023
06/21/2024
11/14/2023
11/14/2023
06/21/2024
01/11/2016
11/14/2023
06/21/2024
01/11/2016
11/14/2023
06/21/2024
11/14/2023
12/17/2024
12/17/2024
11/14/2023
01/11/2016
11/14/2023
01/11/2016
01/02/2025
12/17/2024
02/02/2020
01/11/2016
12/17/2024
01/11/2016
11/14/2023



Name

MAYO, EDWARD PAUL
MCMILLAN, BRIAN

MENDEZ, ELVIN

MESSIAH, SHADI

MICHELSEN, MARC ANDREW
MITCHELL, ROBERT DONALD
NEBERGALL, MALLORY
NGUYEN, HAI CONG

O'CONNOR, REBECCA MARIE DO
PEREZ, JOSE L MD

RASMUSSEN GRABAVOY, NICHOLAS GLENN
REED, HEATHER MARYANN
RITROSKY, STEVEN MARK
SANKARAN, IYER SM D

SHEELDS, ERIC

SHUAIB, KARIM KHALED
SIMPSON, NICOLE ANN

SMITH, WILLIAM BRIT

SOTIS, CLAUDIA LOUISA

SZL ABOWICZ, MICHAL RAFAL
VANGURA, DAVID JOHN
WEITZNER, H CORY SCOTT
WEST, BRIAN J

WILLIAMSON, DONALD C Il
WOODRING, STEVEN FREDERICK
WRIGHT, AMEER AJANI

ZHANG, LU

Relationship
SUPERVISOR FOR AA
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISOR FOR AA
SUPERVISOR FOR AA
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISOR FOR AA
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISOR FOR AA
SUPERVISOR FOR AA
SUPERVISOR FOR AA
SUPERVISOR FOR AA
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISOR FOR AA
SUPERVISOR FOR AA
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISOR FOR AA
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISOR FOR AA
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISOR FOR AA
SUPERVISING ME
SUPERVISOR FOR AA

Click on the License Number to view License Details for that Practitioner

The information on this page is a secure, primary source for license \erification provided by the Florida Department of Health, Division of
Medical Quality Assurance. This website is maintained by Division staff and is updated immediately upon a change to our licensing and

enforcement database.

Profession
OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN
OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN
MEDICAL DOCTOR
OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR
OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN
MEDICAL DOCTOR
MEDICAL DOCTOR

License Effective Date

8378 11/14/2023
15610  01/21/2019
156571 12/17/2024
155991  11/14/2023
10131 01/11/2016
128592 12/17/2024
157621 11/14/2023
110160 12/17/2024
10953  03/26/2018
51978  11/14/2023
20222  11/14/2023
128681 11/14/2023
66401  01/11/2016
36860  12/17/2024
151331 07/16/2021
163155 11/14/2023
146772 06/21/2024
108965 11/14/2023
97797  12/17/2024
80851  01/11/2016
107680 11/14/2023
95455  12/17/2024
96795  01/11/2016
33141 01/11/2016
10008  05/08/2018
101258 12/17/2024
87156  11/14/2023



	MARCO CRUZ LAGADE
	License Number: AA79
	Secondary Locations
	Discipline/Admin Action
	Emergency Actions
	Discipline Cases
	Public Complaints

	Supervising Practitioners

