



## MARCO CRUZ LAGADE

### License Number: AA79

Data As Of 1/31/2026

Profession Anesthesiologist Assistant  
License AA79  
License Status Clear/Active  
License Expiration Date 1/31/2027  
License Original Issue Date 10/18/2010  
Address of Record 1401 W Seminole Blvd  
Suite 301  
SANFORD, FL 32771  
Discipline on File No  
Public Complaint No

### Secondary Locations

Address  
1525 Cypress creek rd Suite 3  
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309

### Discipline/Admin Action

#### Emergency Actions

No Emergency Actions Found

#### Discipline Cases

No Discipline Found

#### Public Complaints

No Public Complaint Found

If a link does not appear for the case number, we do not have a scanned copy of the final order available in our database. To obtain a paper copy, please contact Public Records by clicking the link below:

#### Discipline Public Records Request

You may also contact Public Records by telephone at (850) 245-4252, option 4 or by written correspondence at:  
Division of Medical Quality Assurance  
Public Records  
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C01  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3251

Please include the following:

1. Full name and license number of the practitioner;
2. Name and address where documents are to be sent; and
3. If you require certification of the documents, a \$25 fee will be charged, in addition to the duplicating charges. Certification of the requested records will not be done unless specifically requested. An invoice will be sent to you and payment will be expected within thirty days. Upon receipt of payment, material will be sent to you.

### Supervising Practitioners

Name	Relationship	Profession	License	Effective Date
ABALO, MIGUEL RUBEN	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	MEDICAL DOCTOR	148050	08/09/2021
ALGARRA, NELSON NICOLAS	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	MEDICAL DOCTOR	119831	11/14/2023
ALLEN, STEPHANIE FARRELL	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	MEDICAL DOCTOR	108612	11/14/2023
APPELGREN, REBECCA	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	133004	09/06/2017

Name	Relationship	Profession	License	Effective Date
BAKSIENE, RYTE	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	MEDICAL DOCTOR	110335	11/14/2023
BINFORD, MICHAEL ASHTON	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	68242	06/21/2024
BOMMARITO, HILARY FORD	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	MEDICAL DOCTOR	146997	12/10/2020
BROWN, CHARLES STUART	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	66325	01/11/2016
BRYAN, JOSEPH MICHAEL	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	60770	05/08/2018
CHAVEZ, CARLOS LIGHDANO	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	90176	01/11/2016
CHOI, SIMON	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	MEDICAL DOCTOR	159109	11/14/2023
COLON-BENNETT, JEFFREY ERNESTO	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	69508	01/11/2016
DAMIANI RIVERA, JUAN ANTONIO	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	77195	01/11/2016
DE SA, MARX	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	MEDICAL DOCTOR	156778	11/14/2023
DOYLE, MARGARET ELLYSE	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	18962	11/14/2023
DOYLE, MARGARET ELLYSE	SUPERVISING ME	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	18962	06/21/2024
DOYLE, WILLIAM ANTHONY	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	MEDICAL DOCTOR	50683	11/08/2023
DRESSLER, BRIAN PATRICK	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	10123	01/11/2016
DUCE, LORENT	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	MEDICAL DOCTOR	128620	11/14/2023
DUNN, JOHN STEPHEN	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	9638	01/11/2016
FAISAL, SHAJI	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	143306	09/01/2020
FEVRIER, RITCHIE ANTOINE	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	95718	01/11/2016
FONTENOT, ROY JOSEPH	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	141689	06/21/2024
FORDHAM, BRIAN CEDRIC M D	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	91186	06/21/2024
FREELAND, STEVEN MORRIS	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	MEDICAL DOCTOR	148475	11/14/2023
GAAR, DAVID GORDON M D	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	26919	01/11/2016
GEZZAR, WILLIAM W	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	45799	01/11/2016
GHADIRI, ALI	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	19091	11/14/2023
GHADIRI, ALI	SUPERVISING ME	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	19091	06/21/2024
GRAY, CONRAD HARRISON	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	MEDICAL DOCTOR	152488	11/14/2023
GREEN, JAMES RUSSELL III	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	MEDICAL DOCTOR	44699	11/14/2023
GREENIDGE, ENZRO GLENFORD	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	98659	06/21/2024
GREGG, RALPH	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	58967	01/11/2016
GREGORY, ANTHONY ROBERT	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	MEDICAL DOCTOR	40070	11/14/2023
GROSS, LEAH E	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	135511	06/21/2024
GUPTA, CHAKRAPANI DUTTA	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	94092	01/11/2016
HAMMER, MICHAEL SCOTT	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	10207	11/14/2023
HAMMER, MICHAEL SCOTT	SUPERVISING ME	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	10207	06/21/2024
HOOGHUIS, LAWRENCE A MD	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	MEDICAL DOCTOR	44255	11/14/2023
KANNAN, GEETHA K MD	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	84869	12/17/2024
KANUMURI, NAGESWARARAO VENKATA DURGA	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	86214	12/17/2024
KELLEY, RAYMOND SCOTT	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	MEDICAL DOCTOR	89036	11/14/2023
KRAUSS, DANIEL JOSEPH	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	93353	01/11/2016
KROLL, ALAN DAVID	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	MEDICAL DOCTOR	66547	11/14/2023
LEAF, JENNIFER JOAN	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	57038	01/11/2016
LEE, EDWARD JOONHO	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	117181	01/02/2025
LIU-GERTCH, ANDREA	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	19911	12/17/2024
LOVETT, RODERICK	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	138084	02/02/2020
LUEHRMAN, GLEN ANDREW	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	82161	01/11/2016
MAHESHWARI, PARUL	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	173571	09/05/2025
MAHESHWARI, PRAVEEN	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	172625	09/05/2025
MARDER, JEFFREY I	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	45544	12/17/2024

Name	Relationship	Profession	License	Effective Date
MARKGRAF, KURT WOLFGANG	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	57711	01/11/2016
MAYER, NEIL K	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	13443	11/14/2023
MAYO, EDWARD PAUL	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	8378	11/14/2023
MCMILLAN, BRIAN	SUPERVISING ME	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	15610	01/21/2019
MENDEZ, ELVIN	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	156571	12/17/2024
MESSIAH, SHADI	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	MEDICAL DOCTOR	155991	11/14/2023
MICHELSSEN, MARC ANDREW	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	10131	01/11/2016
MITCHELL, ROBERT DONALD	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	128592	12/17/2024
NEBERGALL, MALLORY	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	MEDICAL DOCTOR	157621	11/14/2023
NGUYEN, HAI CONG	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	110160	12/17/2024
O'CONNOR, REBECCA MARIE DO	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	10953	03/26/2018
PEREZ, JOSE L MD	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	MEDICAL DOCTOR	51978	11/14/2023
PHAM, FRANCIS TUAN	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	96994	09/05/2025
POWERS, SALIMA	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	159257	09/05/2025
RASMUSSEN GRABAVOY, NICHOLAS GLENN	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	20222	11/14/2023
REED, HEATHER MARYANN	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	MEDICAL DOCTOR	128681	11/14/2023
RITROSKY, STEVEN MARK	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	66401	01/11/2016
SANKARAN, IYER S M D	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	36860	12/17/2024
SHIELDS, ERIC	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	MEDICAL DOCTOR	151331	07/16/2021
SHUAIB, KARIM KHALED	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	MEDICAL DOCTOR	163155	11/14/2023
SIMPSON, NICOLE ANN	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	146772	06/21/2024
SMITH, WILLIAM BRIT	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	MEDICAL DOCTOR	108965	11/14/2023
SOTIS, CLAUDIA LOUISA	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	97797	12/17/2024
SZLABOWICZ, MICHAL RAFAL	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	80851	01/11/2016
VANGURA, DAVID JOHN	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	MEDICAL DOCTOR	107680	11/14/2023
WEITZNER, H CORY SCOTT	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	95455	12/17/2024
WEST, BRIAN J	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	96795	01/11/2016
WILLIAMSON, DONALD C III	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	33141	01/11/2016
WOODRING, STEVEN FREDERICK	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	10008	05/08/2018
WRIGHT, AMEER AJANI	SUPERVISING ME	MEDICAL DOCTOR	101258	12/17/2024
ZHANG, LU	SUPERVISOR FOR AA	MEDICAL DOCTOR	87156	11/14/2023

Click on the License Number to view License Details for that Practitioner

The information on this page is a secure, primary source for license verification provided by the Florida Department of Health, Division of Medical Quality Assurance. This website is maintained by Division staff and is updated immediately upon a change to our licensing and enforcement database.